2010 ..... 752,773 17.0% 2010 646,124 16.5%
2011 ..... 646,756 14.6% 2011 556,150 14.2%
2012 ..... 402,327 9.1% 2012 354,460 9.1%
2013 ..... 423,958 9.6% 2013 369,641 9.4%
2014 ..... 192,464 4.3% 2014 188,800 4.8%
2015 ..... 97,227 2.2% 2015 90,517 2.3%
2016 ..... 128,296 2.9% 2016 119,922 3.1%
2017 ..... 141,852 3.2% 2017 129,577 3.3%
Beyond ..... 349,265 7.9% Beyond 349,265 8.9%
Vacant ..... 373,668 8.4% Vacant 357,273 9.1%

Total ..... 4,435,483 100.0% Total 3,912,568 100.0%

24

The following table summarizes the principal mortgage debt repayments (excluding capital lease obligations,
convertible debentures and unsecured debt payable) on the Property Portfolio (assuming debt is not renewed on maturity)
as at April 1, 2008 on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Transaction:

Payments of
Principal ($)

Debt Maturing
During Year ($) Total ($) % of Total

Weighted Average
Interest Rate

Term Facilities
2008 ..... 4,410,439 6,909,859 11,320,299 6.58% 6.83%
2009 ..... 7,137,514 48,781,523 55,919,036 32.52% 6.37%
2010 ..... 3,106,134 6,759,109 9,865,243 5.74% 7.19%
2011 ..... 2,929,907 22,245 2,952,152 1.72% 6.17%
2012 ..... 2,716,880 13,893,295 16,610,174 9.66% 6.99%
2013 ..... 2,408,863 6,244,348 8,653,210 5.03% 7.34%
2014 ..... 2,102,947 9,963,429 12,066,376 7.02% 6.08%
2015 ..... 1,143,103 34,016,705 35,159,808 20.45% 5.30%
2016 ..... 692,871 — 692,871 0.40% 6.02%
2017 ..... 672,939 13,277,691 13,950,630 8.12% 6.15%
Beyond ..... 1,077,501 3,670,965 4,748,465 2.76% 5.68%

TOTAL ..... 28,399,098 143,539,169 171,938,264 100% 6.28%

As at the date hereof, the REIT had outstanding the following debentures: (i) the RioCan Debenture, being a
$30 million principal amount 4.50% secured convertible debenture, due on July 26, 2008; and (ii) $20 million aggregate
principal amount of 7.50% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures, due on July 31, 2012.

Debt (including mortgages payable, capital lease obligations and unsecured debt payable but excluding convertible
debentures) as a percentage of gross book value upon completion of the Transaction will be 41.0%. Debt (including